Tamil Nadu Prepoll 2016-Findings

Q1: In the next few days, elections are going to be held in Tamil Nadu. Have you heard about
them?

1: Heard 3056 96.6
2: Not heard 109 3.4
Total 3165 100.0
Q2: Will you vote in this election?
| N
1: No 410 13.0
2: Yes 2734 86.4
8: Don't know 21 7
Total 3165 100.0
a (Ifyes in Q2) In this election will you definitely vote in any condition or is it possible
that you may not be able to vote for some reason?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Definitely vote 2573 81.3 94.1
2: Might not vote for some reason 125 4.0 4.6
8: Don't know 35 1.1 1.3
Total 2734 86.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 431 13.6
Total 3165 100.0
Q3: If you had to vote tomorrow, which party will you vote for?

01: Congress (INC) 88 2.8
02: BJP 100 3.2
03: AIADMK 1031 32.6
04: DMK 863 27.3
05: Puthiya Tamilakam(PT) 1 .0
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06: Manithaneya Makkal Katchi 9 3
07: TUML 5 1
08: DMDK 115 3.6
09: MDMK 22 7
10: VCK 58 1.8
11: CPI 1 0
12: CPI(M) 6 2
13: Tamil Manila Congress (TMC) 9 3
14: Makkal Naala Kootani (MNK) 35 1.1
15: Tamizhar Munnetra Padai 5 1
19: BSP 8 2
20: PMK 140 4.4
90: Independent 5 2
92: NOTA 52 1.6
97: Any other Party 19 .6
98: Don’t Know 364 11.5
99: Blank/Refused 230 7.3
Total 3165 100.0
a (If voted in Q3) What is the reason for voting for the party you just voted for?
| (%) Valid
(7o)
Valid 01: For change/change of government/tired of ATADMK 225 7.1 9.1

government

02: For status quo/keep the same government/retain 66 2.1 2.7

AIADMK, government

03: For stability 81 2.6 3.3

04: I want my party/front to win/form the government 120 3.8 4.8

05: T am upset with DMK and Congtress alliance in Tamil 13 4 5

Nadu

07: I don’t want the AIADMK, to win/to stop AIADMK 19 .6 8

from coming to power

08: I don’t want the DMK/ Congtess to win/to stop 5 1 2

DMK/ Congtess from coming to power
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N (%)  Valid

)
09: I do not want to waste my vote by voting for another 5 2 2
party
10: Tamil Nadu will benefit from having same ruling party as 5 1 2
the one in the Centre
11: A new party deserves a chance in Tamil Nadu 18 .6 7
12: A new party deserves a chance in Tamil Nadu; fed up 7 2 3
with AIADMK and DMK
13: T am satisfied with the Jayalalithaa/ATADMK 96 3.0 3.9
government’s performance/done good work
14: T support Jayalalithaa/like her/I want her back as CM 76 2.4 3.1
15: T am dissatisfied with the Jayalalithaa /AIADMK govt’s 26 .8 1.1
petformance/not performed
16: I am against Jayalalithaa/dislike her/T don’t want to see 6 2 3
her as CM
17: I am satisfied with the Narendra Modi govt. 7 2 3
18: I support Narendra Modi/like him 11 3 4
20: I am against Narendra Modi/dislike him 2 1 1
21: 1 support Karunanidhi/like him 42 1.3 1.7
22: am against Karunanidhi /dilike him 8 2 3
23: I support Rahul Gandhi/like him 1 .0 .0
24: T am against Rahul Gandhi/dislike him 3 1 1
26: I am against Sonia Gandhi/dislike her 1 .0 0
27: like the party, front/I’m attached to the patty, 45 1.4 1.8
front/party, front is good
28: People of my caste/tribe/ethnic community/ religion 27 8 1.1
support that party, front
29: The group or the faction in the village support the party, 1 0 0
front
30: My family members are traditional supporters/voters of 58 1.8 24
the party, front
31: I/members of my family have benefitted, or expect to 6 2 3
benefit from the party, front
32: The party,front has good leadership 16 5 .6
33: Party, front does good work/knows how to govern/ 4 A1 2
deliver/ has delivered
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N (%)  Valid

%)
34: The overall programme of the party, front is good 21 7 8
35: 1 like the candidate/candidate is good/candidate has 137 4.3 5.5
done good work
36: People of my caste/tribe/ethnic community support 6 2 3
that candidate
37: The group or the faction in the village support the 20 .6 8
candidate
38: We have family ties or good relations with the candidate 5 1 2
39: I/members of my family have benefitted, or expect to 1 .0 0
benefit from candidate
40: I am impressed by the candidate’s personality 6 2 3
41: The candidate is accessible 6 2 2
42: For Tamil Nadu’s development and growth 80 2.5 3.2
43: Party/candidate is capable of controlling inflation 1 .0 1
46: Party/candidate will give employment/create jobs 51 1.6 2.1
47: Party/candidate will make roads/bridges 11 3 4
48: Party/candidate will work for farmers/agriculture/tea 3 A1 1
garden workers/plantation workers
50: Party/candidate is concerned about the poor/removing 6 2 2
poverty
51: Amma schemes 54 1.7 2.2
52: Government’s welfare schemes 37 1.2 1.5
53: Party’s populist promises/ freebies 1 0 0
54: Party is pro-poor 3 1 1
55: Tamil pride 4 1 2
56: To stop the communal forces/ For secularism 2 1 1
59: Party/candidate represents my caste/ community/ 7 2 3
ethnicity/religion/ Party/candidate will work for my caste/
community/ethnicity/religion
00: Party/candidate is pro-women , good for women/ 3 1 1
candidate is a woman
601: Party/candidate is concerned about women’s safety/will 11 3 4
reduce crime against women
62: Fed up with corruption 5 1 2
63: Fed up with price rise 2 1 1
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N (%)  Valid

%)
64: Poor management of floods in Chennai 5 2 2
66: For Liquor ban 6 2 2
67: Against Liquor ban 1 .0 0
97: Other reasons not mentioned above 62 1.9 2.5
98: No response 916 28.9 371
Total 2468 78.0 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable as did not vote 697 22.0
Total 3165 | 100.0
b: (If voted in Q3) On the day of voting will you vote for the same party which you
voted now or your decision may change?
hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Vote for the same party 2335 73.8 78.4
2: May change 504 15.9 16.9
8: Don't know 140 4.4 4.7
Total 2979 94.1 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 186 5.9
Total 3165 100.0
c (If decision may change) What would be the reason why your decision might
change?

N (%) Valid

(o)

Valid 01: Depends on who does better campaigning 20 .6 3.9

03: Jayalalithaa, ATADMK’s campaigning 1 .0 2

04: Karunanidhi/ Stailin, DMK’s campaigning 12 4 2.4

05: Vijaykanth/PWF campaigning 1 0 1

06: I could change my vote depending on who is winning 9 3 1.8

the election

07: If a candidate/party approches me personally, I could 5 2 1.0

change my decision

08: If my community/ leader/caste/ family decide at the 2 1 4

last moment to vote for someone else
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N (%) Valid
%)

09: If a party /candidate make some interesting last minute 4 1 7
promise
10: If a party /candidate offers me liquor 1 .0 1
11: If a party /candidate offers me money 1 .0 3
12: If a party /candidate offers me money & Liquor 2 1 3
14: Any candidate specific consideration 2 1 4
15: Any last minute incident 10 3 1.9
97: Other reason 10 3 2.1
98: Can't say 425 13.4 84.4
Total 504 15.9 100.0

Missing | 99: N.A. 2661 84.1

Total 3165 | 100.0

Q4: In this election, have you participated in the following activities?

a Contributed or collected money

1: No 2834 89.5

2: Yes 205 6.5

8: No response 126 4.0

Total 3165 100.0
b: Attended election meetings/rallies

1: No 2188 09.1

2: Yes 815 25.8

8: No response 162 5.1

Total 3165 100.0
c Participated in door to door canvassing

!

(%)

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS

Page 6




Tamil Nadu Prepoll 2016-Findings

1: No 2446 77.3

2: Yes 571 18.1

8: No response 148 4.7

Total 3165 100.0
d: Distributed election leaflets or put up posters

1: No 2476 78.2
2:Yes 518 16.4
8: No response 172 5.4
Total 3165 100.0
Q5: Has any candidate, party worker or canvasser come to your house during the election

campaign to ask for your vote?

1: No 1117 35.3
2: Yes 1934 61.1
8: No response 114 3.6
Total 3165 100.0
a(i):  (Ifyes) From which party/parties? (1st party)

Valid 01: Congress (INC) 22 7 1.1
02: BJP 34 1.1 1.8

03: AIADMK 815 25.7 42.1

04: DMK 636 20.1 32.9

05: Puthiya Tamilakam(PT) 2 1 |

06: Manithaneya Makkal Katchi 2 1 1

08: DMDK 43 1.3 2.2

09: MDMK 1 0 1

10: VCK 10 3 5
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12: CPI(M) 6 2 3
13: Tamil Manila Congress (TMC) 1 .0 1
14: Makkal Naala Kootani (MNK) 17 .6 9
19: BSP 5 2 3
97: Any other Party 4 1 2
98: Don’t Know 336 10.6 17.4
Total 1934 61.1 100.0

Missing 99: Blank/Refused 1231 38.9

Total 3165 100.0

a(i):  (Ifyes) From which party/patties? (2nd party)

Valid 01: Congtress (INC) 43 1.3 2.6
02: BJP 51 1.6 3.1
03: ATADMK 589 18.6 35.7
04: DMK 708 224 42.8
06: Manithaneya Makkal Katchi 1 .0 0
08: DMDK 29 9 1.7
09: MDMK 4 1 2
10: VCK 19 .6 1.1
12: CPI(M) 3 1 2
14: Makkal Naala Kootani (MNK) 22 7 1.3
19: BSP 1 0 1
97: Any other Party 6 2 4
98: Don’t Know 177 5.6 10.7
Total 1653 52.2 100.0

Missing 99: Blank/Refused 1512 47.8

Total 3165 100.0

Qo: Has any party or candidate contacted you or a family member through a phone call or

recorded voice or SMS or Whatsapp during the campaign?

(")

!
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1: No 2054 64.9

2: Yes 943 29.8

8: No response 168 5.3

Total 3165 100.0

a(i):  (Ifyes) From which party/parties? (1st party)
hY (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congtress (INC) 11 4 1.2

02: BJP 24 8 2.6

03: AIADMK 421 13.3 44.7

04: DMK 177 5.6 18.8

05: Puthiya Tamilakam(PT) 1 .0 1

08: DMDK 1 0 1

09: MDMK 1 0 1

10: VCK 6 2 7

19: BSP 2 0 2

97: Any other Party 3 1 4

98: Don’t Know 295 9.3 31.3

Total 943 29.8 100.0
Missing 99: Blank/Refused 2222 70.2
Total 3165 100.0

a(i):  (Ifyes) From which party/patties? (2nd party)
hY (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress (INC) 26 .8 4.0

02: BJP 29 9 4.5

03: ATADMK 121 3.8 19.0

04: DMK 207 6.5 32.4

08: DMDK 0 2

09: MDMK 2 1 3

10: VCK 1 .0 1

98: Don’t Know 252 8.0 39.5
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N (%) Valid (%)
Total 638 20.2 100.0
Missing 99: Blank/Refused 2527 79.8
Total 3165 100.0
Q7: People have different considerations while deciding whom to vote for. What will matter to

you more while deciding whom to vote for in the upcoming election - party/front, local
candidate or the chief ministerial candidate?

1: Party/front 1061 33.5
2: Local candidate 789 24.9
3: Chief ministerial candidate 1033 32.6
4: Others 107 3.4
8: Can't say 174 5.5
Total 3165 100.0

Q8: After this election who would you prefer as the Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu?

| N (%)
01: J. Jayalalithaa 730 23.1
02: M. Karunanidhi 510 16.1
03: Stalin 260 8.2
04: O Pannerselvam 194 6.1
05: Vijaykanth 158 5.0
06: Vaiko 10 3
07: Anbumani Ramadoss 121 3.8
08: M K Azhagiri 18 .6
09: Kanimozhi 3 1
10: Dayanidhi Maran 15 5
11: EVKS Elangovan 2 1
12: Dr. Tamilsai Sondrajan 6 2
13: C K Tamilarasan 5 1
14: U Thaniarasu 4 1
15: Thameeum Ansari 2 1
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| N (%)
19: Karunas 2 1
20: Any other ATADMK leader 20 6
21: Any other DMK leader 10 3
22: Any other BJP leader 1
23: Any other Congtess leader 4 1
97: Any other names from other 36 1.1
98: Can’t Say/D.K 1054 33.3
Total 3165 100.0

Q9: Who did you vote for in the Lok Sabha election held in 2014? I mean the MP elections for
electing the Central Government in Delhi?

01: Congress (INC) 118 3.7
02: BJP 270 8.5
03: AIADMK 545 17.2
04: DMK 441 13.9
05: Puthiya Tamilakam(PT) 4 1
07: TUML 2 1
08: DMDK 23 7
09: MDMK 10 3
10: VCK 10 3
11: CPI 3 1
12: CPI(M) 1 0
14: Makkal Naala Kootani (MNK) 7 2
19: BSP 3 1
20: PMK 56 1.8
92: NOTA 6 2
97: Any other Party 1 .0
98: No answer 1070 33.8
99: did not vote 597 18.9
Total 3165 100.0
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Q10: What is your assessment of the performance of the Narendra Modi-led NDA Government
at the Centre during the last two years — would you say that you are satisfied or dissatisfied
with it?

1: Fully satisfied 322 10.2
2: Somewhat satisfied 1274 40.3
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 672 21.2
4: Fully dissatisfied 497 15.7
8: No response 400 12.6
Total 3165 100.0
Q11: What is your assessment of the performance of the AIADMK government in Tamil Nadu in

the last five years? Would you say that you have been satisfied or dissatisfied with it?

1: Fully satisfied 723 229
2: Somewhat satisfied 1070 33.8
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 603 19.0
4: Fully dissatisfied 564 17.8
8: No response 205 6.5
Total 3165 100.0

Q12: How would you rate Jayalalithaa's performance as the Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu — has it
been very good, good, bad or very bad?

1: Very good 632 20.0
2: Good 1072 33.9
3: Bad 804 25.4
4: Very bad 456 14.4
8: Can't say 201 6.4
Total 3165 100.0
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Q13: During the last two- three years have you or any of your family members benefited from any
Government scheme?

1: No 1912 60.4

2: Yes 1046 33.1

8: No response 207 6.5

Total 3165 100.0
a (Ifyes) Which scheme did you benefit from the most?

N (%) Valid

%)
Valid 01: Marriage Yojna 26 .8 1.9
02: 100 day work plan (NREGA) 16 5 1.1
03: Mixer & Grinder Yojna 122 3.8 8.7
04: Two Children Plan 24 7 1.7
05: Flood Relief 6 2 4
06: Insurance 1 .0 1
07: Mini Bus/Free Pass 3 A1 2
08: Amma Scheme (Amma Pharmacy, Water, Cement 35 1.1 2.5
canteen.)
09: Indira Awas Yojna 4 1 3
97: Others 158 5.0 11.3
98: Don't know 1006 31.8 71.9
Total 1400 | 44.2 100.0
Missing | 99: N.A. 1765 55.8
Total 3165 | 100.0
b: (If yes in Q13) And who would you give credit for it - the Central govt., the State

govt., local politicians /party worker, or local bureaucrat/government officer?

(%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Central government 151 4.8 14.4
2: State government 547 17.3 52.3
3: Local politician/party work 105 33 10.0
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N (%) Valid (%)
4: Local butreaucrat/govt. officer 82 2.6 7.8
8: No response 161 5.1 15.4
Total 1046 33.1 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2119 66.9
Total 3165 100.0
c (Ifyes in Q13) In order to avail of these benefits did you get help from any one?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 407 12.9 38.9
2: Yes 438 13.8 41.9
8: No response 201 6.4 19.2
Total 1046 33.1 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2119 66.9
Total 3165 100.0
d: (Ifyes to Q13c) Whose help did you get?
h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 0: Any Government servant 03 2.0 14.4
1: Social Worker 41 1.3 9.3
2: Local leader/party worker 118 3.7 27.0
3: Sarpanch/ Gram Panchayat Member 163 5.2 37.3
4: Any other elected representative 20 .6 4.5
5: Relative 1 0 2
7: Others 15 5 3.5
8: No response 17 5 3.9
Total 438 13.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2727 86.2
Total 3165 100.0
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Q14: While deciding whom to vote for in this assembly elections, what will be the single most
important election issue for you?

01: Change of government/tired of AIADMK rule 221 7.0
02: Stability/Status quo/give AIADMK another chance 100 3.1
03: Strong stable government/ single party majority 77 24
04: To give BJP a chance 109 3.4
05: To ensure BJP wins/want to see a BJP government/vote for BJP 4 1
06: To ensure AIADMK wins/want to see AIADMK government/vote for 25 .8
ATADMK

07: To ensure DMK wins/want to see DMK government/vote for DMK 40 1.3
08: Support for Narendra Modi 3 1
09: Oppose Narendra Modi 2 1
10: Supportt for Jayalalithaa/ want her as CM 40 1.3
11: Oppose Jayalalithaa /don’t want her as CM 7 2
12: Support for Karunanidhi/ want her as CM 26 8
13: Oppose Karunanidhi /don’t want her as CM 14 4
14: Tamil Nadu will benefit from having same ruling party as the one in the 15 5
Centre

15: Development/ vikaas (general) of the state 59 1.9
16: There has been development /Tamil Nadu developed under AIADMK/ 24 8
Good governance by AIADMK government

17: Lack of development/ poor governance by AIADMK government 3 1
18: Good governance by Modi government 2 1
20: My local candidate has performed 7 2
21: Housing 37 1.2
22: Supply of electricity 2 1
23: Supply of water 3 1
24: Good condition of Roads/Highways 4 1
25: Bad condition of Roads/Highways 2 1
26: Infrastructure, amenities in cities 3 A
27: Public transport facilities/buses 5 2
29: Neglect of my area/region 5 2
30: Sanitation/toilets/Swachhata/ Lack of cleanliness/sanitation/ choking of 7 2

Sewers/Drain
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Health and Education

31: Educational facilities/schools/colleges 8 2
32: Hospital and health facilities/medical treatment 11 3
33: Amma schemes 95 3.0
34: Government’s welfare schemes 54 1.7
35: Party’s populist promises/ freebies 20 .6
36: Party is pro-poor 4 1
37: Corruption (in general) 73 2.3
38: Corrupt public services/ government officers/bribery 27 9
39: Corrupt politicians 26 8
40: Corrupt Congress AIADMK leaders 4 1
41: Corrupt Modi government/B]JP leaders 0
42: Corrupt leaders from other parties 39 1.2
43: Price rise/inflation 31 1.0
44: Poverty/ exploitation of poor/neglect to the poor 11 3
45: Lack of food, clothing/hunger/starvation/malnutrition 1 .0
46: Economic inequality/gap between rich and poor/income gap 57 1.8
47: Population rise/too many people/overcrowding 12 4
48: Unemployment/no jobs/no jobs for youth 90 2.8
49: Lack of industry/factories/manufacturing 20 .6
50: Farmer suicide/Farming distress/Rural distress/drought 32 1.0
51: Agricultural crises 48 1.5
52: Neglect of rural areas 13 4
53: Lack of irrigation facilities 4 1
55: Tamil pride 9 3
56: Communalism/disctimination on the basis of religion/ to stop the communal ) 1
forces/For secularism

58: Hindu-Muslim tension/other inter religious conflicts/disharmony/riots 2 N
59: Rising intolerance in society 0
60: Hindutva/Hindu pride 3 1
61: Cow slaughter 10 3
62: Appeasement of Muslims 17 5
63: Religious conversions 2 0
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64: Fear of Muslims/too many Muslims/Muslim population is rising in Tamil 1 0
Nadu

66: Casteism/discrimination on the basis of caste 7 2
70: Climate change 1 0
72: Alcoholism/Drug addiction 10 3
73: For liquor prohibition 20 .6
74: Against liquor prohibition 5 2
80: Crime against old people 2 1
81: Rising crime rate 2 1
83: Discrimination against women 5 2
85: Crime against women/women are not safe 2 1
97: Any other issue 73 2.3
98: Don't know /Can’t say/No response 1465 46.3
Total 3165 | 100.0

Q15: Now | will read out afew statements. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with
each one of them?

a: Narendra Modi has not lived up to his promise of bringing acche din
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 1055 33.3
2: Somewhat agree 729 23.0
3: Somewhat disagree 401 12.7
4: Fully disagree 390 12.3
8: No response 591 18.7
Total 3165 100.0

b: Jayalalithaa always treats her political allies badly

1: Fully agree 1098 34.7
2: Somewhat agree 654 20.7
3: Somewhat disagree 471 14.9
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4: Fully disagree 508 16.0
8: No response 435 13.8
Total 3165 100.0
c For the development of the State, the ruling party at the Centre and the State should
be the same
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 1267 40.0
2: Somewhat agree 493 15.6
3: Somewhat disagree 440 13.9
4: Fully disagree 504 15.9
8: No response 461 14.6
Total 3165 100.0
d: Modi government is an anti-student government
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 815 25.7
2: Somewhat agree 540 17.1
3: Somewhat disagree 601 19.0
4: Fully disagree 530 16.7
8: No response 680 21.5
Total 3165 100.0
e Jayalalithaa is arrogant and intolerant of criticism
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 1212 38.3
2: Somewhat agree 558 17.6
3: Somewhat disagree 413 13.1
4: Fully disagree 539 17.0
8: No response 443 14.0
Total 3165 100.0
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f: There is not much difference between the AIADMK and DMK when it comes to
governance
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 1015 32.1
2: Somewhat agree 556 17.6
3: Somewhat disagree 497 15.7
4: Fully disagree 660 20.8
8: No response 438 13.8
Total 3165 100.0
g Karunanidhi is too old to become the Chief Minister
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 1498 47.3
2: Somewhat agree 497 15.7
3: Somewhat disagree 332 10.5
4: Fully disagree 437 13.8
8: No response 402 12.7
Total 3165 100.0
h: There’s nothing wrong in Karunanidhi promoting his family members in politics
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 1053 33.3
2: Somewhat agree 454 14.4
3: Somewhat disagree 373 11.8
4: Fully disagree 878 27.7
8: No response 407 12.9
Total 3165 100.0
Q1eo: During the last four-five years, do you think you have become more religious than before,

less religious or there has been no change?

N (%)
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N 0
1: More religious 875 27.6
2: Less religious 654 20.6
3: No Change 1246 39.4
8: Can't say 391 123
Total 3165 100.0
Q17: In your opinion how corrupt is the AIADMK government in Tamil Nadu - very corrupt,

somewhat corrupt or not corrupt at all?

1: Very corrupt 959 30.3
2: Somewhat corrupt 1263 39.9
3: Not at all corrupt 597 18.9
8: No response 346 10.9
Total 3165 100.0

Q18: Now | will read out afew statements. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with
each one of them?

a: To promote Tamil language and culture, AIADMK govt has done more than any
other government

| N (%)
1: Fully agree 1084 34.3
2: Somewhat agree 618 19.5
3: Somewhat disagree 422 13.3
4: Fully disagree 675 21.3
8: No response 366 11.6
Total 3165 100.0
b: Tamil Nadu Govt. should be concerned about the issues of Tamils in Sri Lanka

1: Fully agree 1623 51.3

2: Somewhat agree 091 21.8
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| N (%)
3: Somewhat disagree 279 8.8
4: Fully disagree 200 6.3
8: No response 372 11.7
Total 3165 100.0
c Tamil language is under threat from Hindi language
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 918 29.0
2: Somewhat agree 0633 20.0
3: Somewhat disagree 377 11.9
4: Fully disagree 787 24.9
8: No response 450 14.2
Total 3165 100.0
d: Marriage of boys and gitls from different castes should be banned
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 971 30.7
2: Somewhat agree 484 15.3
3: Somewhat disagree 385 12.2
4: Fully disagree 984 31.1
8: No response 340 10.8
Total 3165 100.0
e Protests against the Kudankulam nuclear power plant were justified
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 1221 38.6
2: Somewhat agree 602 19.0
3: Somewhat disagree 404 12.8
4: Fully disagree 403 12.7
8: No response 536 16.9
Total 3165 100.0
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f: Now There is nothing wrong in naming government schemes after the chief minister
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 1126 35.6
2: Somewhat agree 502 15.9
3: Somewhat disagree 430 13.6
4: Fully disagree 742 23.4
8: No response 365 11.5
Total 3165 100.0
g Government should take more responsibility to ensure that the poor are provided
for
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 2020 63.8
2: Somewhat agree 470 14.9
3: Somewhat disagree 149 4.7
4: Fully disagree 205 6.5
8: No response 322 10.2
Total 3165 100.0

Q19: If we compare the present AIADMK government of Jayalalithaa in Tamil Nadu with the
earlier DMK government of Karunanidhi, which one of the two is better in your opinion?

h (%)
1: Present AIADMK government 1045 33.0
2: Earlier DMK government 882 27.9
3: Both equally good 148 4.7
4: Both equally bad 723 22.8
8: No opinion/Don't know 367 11.6
Total 3165 100.0
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Q20: DMDK leader Vijayakanth has tied up with the People’s Welfare Front comprising MDMK,
VCK and the Left parties for this election. In your opinion was his decision to tie up with
them a correct one or should he have tied up with some other party or front?

(%)

L

1: Decision correct 847 26.8
2: Should have tied up with someone else 841 20.6
3: Contested elections alone 539 17.0
8: Can't say 938 29.6
Total 3165 100.0
a (If someone else) Which party or front should he have tied up with according to
your
N %) | Valid (%)
Valid 1: ATADMK 164 5.2 19.5
2: DMK/DMK-Congress 508 16.1 60.4
3: BJP 51 1.6 6.1
4: Others 31 1.0 3.7
8: Can't say 87 2.7 10.3
Total 841 26.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2324 73.4
Total 3165 100.0

Q21: How would you rate Karunanidhi as a leader of Tamil Nadu? Would you say he is very

corrupt, somewhat corrupt, honest, or very honest?

1: Very corrupt 889 28.1
2: Somewhat corrupt 1159 36.6
3: Honest 672 21.2
4: Very honest 163 5.1
8: Can't say/Don't know 282 8.9
Total 3165 100.0
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Q22: How would you rate Jayalalitha as a leader of Tamil Nadu? Would you say she is very
corrupt, somewhat corrupt, honest, or very honest?

1: Very corrupt 906 28.6
2: Somewhat corrupt 1130 35.7
3: Honest 592 18.7
4: Very honest 282 8.9
8: Can't say/Don't know 255 8.1
Total 3165 100.0

Q23: Who do you think is best suited to be M.Karunanidhi’s successor in the DMK?

1: MK Stalin 2128 67.2
2: MK Azhagiri 99 3.1
3: Kanimozhi 60 1.9
4: Dayanidhi Maran 175 5.5
7: Others 86 2.7
8: No opinion 617 19.5
Total 3165 100.0
Q24: I will read out four statements related to the issue of liquor prohibition in Tamil Nadu.

Which one of them do you agree with the most?

hY (%)
1: There should be total prohibition on the sale and consumption of liquor 1672 52.8
in Tamil Nadu immediately
2: There should be total prohibition on the sale and consumption of liquor 1021 32.3
in Tamil Nadu but in a phased manner
3: There should be a ban on the sale and consumption of country liquor in 138 4.4
Tamil Nadu but not on foreign liquor
4: There should not be any ban at all on the sale and consumption of liquor 174 5.5
in Tamil Nadu
8: Can't say 160 5.1
Total 3165 100.0
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(If1/2/3 in Q24) Then why do you want a ban on liquor?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 0: Economic problems in the house due to alcohol 881 27.8 31.1
1: Beatings in the house everyday/domestic violence 925 29.2 32.7
2: Bad for health 324 10.2 11.4
3: Social standing gets affected 270 8.5 9.5
4: Tension in area around the house 107 3.4 3.8
5: 1 don’t drink 108 3.4 3.8
6: Religious reasons 72 2.3 2.5
7: Others 49 1.5 1.7
8: Can't say 95 3.0 3.4
Total 2831 89.4 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 334 10.6
Total 3165 | 100.0
Q25: Who do you hold responsible for the floods in Chennai?

N (%)

Valid (%)

Valid 01: ADMK/ADMK government /Jayalalithaa 803 25.4 26.8
02: DMK /Karunanidhi/Stalin 165 5.2 5.5
03: City corporation 36 1.1 1.2
04: Haphazard development 285 9.0 9.5
05: Man made disaster 82 2.6 2.7
06: Construction on river basin/ignoring envitonment 559 17.7 18.7
07: People 31 1.0 1.0
08: Excessive rain/nature 745 23.5 249
09: God 61 1.9 2.0
10: Others 49 1.5 1.6
98: Can’t say 181 5.7 6.1
Total 2998 94.7 100.0

Missing | 99: NA 167 5.3

Total 3165 | 100.0
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Q26:

Which one party is best suited to address the concerns of the following groups or people

a: Fishermen

01: Congress (INC) 133 4.2
02: BJP 117 3.7
03: AIADMK 895 28.3
04: DMK 821 25.9
05: Puthiya Tamilakam(PT) 7 2
06: Manithaneya Makkal Katchi 5 2
07: IUML 7 2
08: DMDK 75 2.4
09: MDMK 51 1.6
10: VCK 42 1.3
11: CPI 17 5
12: CPI(M) 20 .6
13: Tamil Manila Congress (TMC) 3 |
14: Makkal Naala Kootani (MNK) 26 .8
15: Tamizhar Munnetra Padai 4 1
18: Indiya Jananayaka Katchi (IJK) 0
19: BSP 4 1
20: PMK 104 3.3
97: Any other Party 27 9
98: Can't say 805 25.4
Total 3165 100.0
b: Farmers

01: Congress (INC) 93 2.9
02: BJP 139 4.4
03: AIADMK 898 28.4
04: DMK 872 27.5
05: Puthiya Tamilakam(PT) 2 1
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06: Manithaneya Makkal Katchi 2 1
07: ITUML 6 2
08: DMDK 70 2.2
09: MDMK 47 1.5
10: VCK 35 1.1
11: CPI 39 1.2
12: CPI(M) 18 .6
13: Tamil Manila Congress (TMC) 1 0
14: Makkal Naala Kootani (MNK) 26 8
15: Tamizhar Munnetra Padai 3 1
18: Indiya Jananayaka Katchi (IJK) 1 0
19: BSP 5 2
20: PMK 147 4.6
97: Any other Party 29 9
98: Can't say 735 23.2
Total 3165 100.0
c Women
01: Congress (INC) 90 2.9
02: BJP 101 3.2
03: AIADMK 1148 36.3
04: DMK 757 23.9
05: Puthiya Tamilakam(PT) 3 |
06: Manithaneya Makkal Katchi 2 1
07: TUML 5 1
08: DMDK 71 2.3
09: MDMK 16 5
10: VCK 47 1.5
11: CPI 19 .6
12: CPI(M) 14 5
13: Tamil Manila Congress (TMC) 1 0
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hY (%)
14: Makkal Naala Kootani (MNK) 18 6
15: Tamizhar Munnetra Padai 2 1
17: Indiya Makkal Kalvi Munnetra Kazhagam (IMKMK) 1 0
18: Indiya Jananayaka Katchi (IJK) 1 .0
19: BSP 5 2
20: PMK 107 3.4
97: Any other Party 27 9
98: Can't say 731 23.1
Total 3165 100.0
d: Dalits
01: Congress (INC) 105 3.3
02: BJP 102 3.2
03: AIADMK 706 22.3
04: DMK 823 26.0
05: Puthiya Tamilakam(PT) 4 1
06: Manithaneya Makkal Katchi 4 1
07: ITUML 11 4
08: DMDK 68 2.2
09: MDMK 19 .6
10: VCK 334 10.5
11: CPI 20 .6
12: CPI(M) 15 5
13: Tamil Manila Congress (TMC) 1 0
14: Makkal Naala Kootani (MNK) 23 v
15: Tamizhar Munnetra Padai 3 1
16: Tamil Puligal 3 1
18: Indiya Jananayaka Katchi (IJK) 1 .0
19: BSP 7 2
20: PMK 96 3.0
90: Independent 1 0
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97: Any other Party 27 9

98: Can't say 792 25.0

Total 3165 100.0
e Tamils in Srilanka

01: Congress (INC) 95 3.0
02: BJP 102 32
03: AIADMK 776 24.5
04: DMK 792 25.0
05: Puthiya Tamilakam(PT) 1 0
06: Manithaneya Makkal Katchi 4 |
07: ITUML 9 3
08: DMDK 63 2.0
09: MDMK 140 4.4
10: VCK 93 2.9
11: CP1 19 .6
12: CPI(M) 15 5
13: Tamil Manila Congress (TMC) 3 1
14: Makkal Naala Kootani (MNK) 25 8
15: Tamizhar Munnetra Padai 9 3
16: Tamil Puligal 4 1
18: Indiya Jananayaka Katchi (IJK) 0
19: BSP 5 2
20: PMK 111 3.5
90: Independent 1 0
97: Any other Party 57 1.8
98: Can't say 840 26.5
Total 3165 100.0
f: Banning the sale and consumption of alcohol

!

(7o)
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01: Congress (INC) 97 3.1
02: BJP 159 5.0
03: AIADMK 725 229
04: DMK 801 25.3
05: Puthiya Tamilakam(PT) 3 1
06: Manithaneya Makkal Katchi 3 1
07: ITUML 7 2
08: DMDK 78 2.5
09: MDMK 94 3.0
10: VCK 58 1.8
11: CPI 18 .6
12: CPI(M) 17 5
13: Tamil Manila Congress (TMC) 7 2
14: Makkal Naala Kootani (MNK) 31 1.0
15: Tamizhar Munnetra Padai 2 1
16: Tamil Puligal 1 0
18: Indiya Jananayaka Katchi (IJK) 1 0
19: BSP 5 2
20: PMK 246 7.8
90: Independent 1 0
97: Any other Party 33 1.0
98: Can't say 777 24.6
Total 3165 100.0
g Making cities more livable
01: Congress (INC) 108 3.4
02: BJP 254 8.0
03: AIADMK 801 25.3
04: DMK 845 26.7
05: Puthiya Tamilakam(PT) 2 |
06: Manithaneya Makkal Katchi 6 2
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07: ITUML 5 1
08: DMDK 68 2.1
09: MDMK 13 4
10: VCK 37 1.2
11: CPI1 22 7
12: CPI(M) 12 4
13: Tamil Manila Congress (TMC) 5 2
14: Makkal Naala Kootani (MNK) 24 8
15: Tamizhar Munnetra Padai 3 1
16: Tamil Puligal 2 1
18: Indiya Jananayaka Katchi (IJK) 1 0
19: BSP 8 2
20: PMK 115 3.6
97: Any other Party 30 1.0
98: Can't say 807 25.5
Total 3165 100.0
h: Giving free wifi in public spaces
01: Congress (INC) 105 3.3
02: BJP 251 7.9
03: AIADMK 826 26.1
04: DMK 733 23.2
05: Puthiya Tamilakam(PT) 6 2
06: Manithaneya Makkal Katchi 2 1
07: TUML 5 1
08: DMDK 52 1.6
09: MDMK 7 2
10: VCK 35 1.1
11: CPI1 17 5
12: CPI(M) 18 .6
13: Tamil Manila Congress (TMC) 2 0
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14: Makkal Naala Kootani (MNK) 22 7
18: Indiya Jananayaka Katchi (IJK) 1 0
19: BSP 7 2
20: PMK 90 2.8
90: Independent 3 1
97: Any other Party 26 8
98: Can't say 959 30.3
Total 3165 100.0
I Creating more jobs
01: Congress (INC) 120 3.8
02: BJP 173 5.5
03: AIADMK 805 25.4
04: DMK 897 28.3
05: Puthiya Tamilakam(PT) 7 2
06: Manithaneya Makkal Katchi 3 1
07: ITUML 5 1
08: DMDK 70 2.2
09: MDMK 7 2
10: VCK 48 1.5
11: CP1 23 7
12: CPI(M) 15 5
13: Tamil Manila Congress (TMC) 1 0
14: Makkal Naala Kootani (MNK) 28 9
15: Tamizhar Munnetra Padai 0
18: Indiya Jananayaka Katchi (IJK) 2 1
19: BSP 5 2
20: PMK 110 3.5
90: Independent 1 0
97: Any other Party 34 1.1
98: Can't say 811 25.6
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Total 3165 100.0

Q27: While voting in an election how much importance do you give to the promises which parties
make in their manifestos — a lot, somewhat or not at all?

1: Alot 761 24.1
2: Somewhat 1089 34.4
3: None at all 522 16.5
4: Don’t read manifestoes 475 15.0
8: Can’t say 319 10.1
Total 3165 100.0

Q28: How often do you drink alcohol — daily, few times a week, few times a month, very rarely or

never?

1: Daily 141 4.5
2: Few times a week 221 7.0
3: Few times a month 317 10.0
4: Very rarely 433 13.7
5: Never 1564 49.4
8: No response 490 15.5
Total 3165 100.0
Q29: In the last 1-2 years have you or any of your family member opened a bank account through

a govt scheme (Jan Dhan Yojana)?

N (%)
1: No 1866 59.0
2: Yes 1036 32.7
8: N response 262 8.3
Total 3165 100.0
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Q30: Have you heard about the following schemes?

a:

Scheme for making home (Indira/Rajiv Awas Yojna)

1: Heard 2551 80.6
2: Not heard 614 19.4
Total 3165 100.0
a(a):  (Ifheard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from this?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 625 19.8 24.5
2: Not benefited 1767 55.8 69.3
8: No response 159 5.0 6.2
Total 2551 80.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 614 19.4
Total 3165 100.0
b: Rozgar Guarantee Yojana (MNREGA)

1: Heard 2783 87.9
2: Not heard 382 121
Total 3165 100.0
b(a):  (Ifheard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from this?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 918 29.0 33.0
2: Not benefited 1697 53.6 61.0
8: No response 168 53 6.0
Total 2783 87.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 382 121
Total 3165 100.0
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Free medical facilities (National Rural Health Mission)

1: Heard 2538 80.2
2: Not heard 627 19.8
Total 3165 100.0
c(a:  (Ifheard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from this?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 797 25.2 31.4
2: Not benefited 1566 49.5 61.7
8: No response 175 5.5 6.9
Total 2538 80.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 627 19.8
Total 3165 100.0
d: Pension money (old age, widow, disabilities etc.)

1: Heard 2574 81.3
2: Not heard 591 18.7
Total 3165 100.0
d(a):  (Ifheard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from this?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 607 19.2 23.6
2: Not benefited 1780 56.2 69.2
8: No response 187 5.9 7.3
Total 2574 81.3 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 591 18.7
Total 3165 100.0
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c:

Public distribution system (PDS)

1: Heard 2476 78.2
2: Not heard 689 21.8
Total 3165 100.0
e(@: (Ifheard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from this?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 1444 45.6 58.3
2: Not benefited 889 28.1 35.9
8: No response 143 4.5 5.8
Total 2476 78.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 689 21.8
Total 3165 100.0
f: Amma canteen/Amma unavagam

1: Heard 2795 88.3
2: Not heard 370 11.7
Total 3165 100.0
f(a):  (If heard) Have you or any of your family members benefited from this?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefited 1189 37.6 42.5
2: Not benefited 1424 45.0 51.0
8: No response 182 5.8 6.5
Total 2795 88.3 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 370 11.7
Total 3165 100.0
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Q31: The MGNREGA guarantees that the government will provide up to 100 days paid manual
employment a year for any household in a rural area which demands it. To what extent do
you think it helps the poor - not at all, to some extent or a great deal?

h (%)
1: Not at all 352 11.1
2: To some extent 1580 49.9
3: A great deal 975 30.8
8: Don't know 258 8.2
Total 3165 100.0
Q32: Have you read the election manifestoes of the following parties or fronts for this election?
a: AIADMK
N (%)

1: No 708 22.4
2: Yes 1309 41.4
3: Not read but heard of promises 961 30.3
8: Can't say 187 5.9
Total 3165 100.0

b: DMK

N (%)

1: No 689 21.8
2: Yes 1261 39.9
3: Not read but heard of promises 1018 32.2
8: Can't say 197 6.2
Total 3165 100.0

c: PWF/DMDK /Left

1: No

965

30.5

2: Yes

862

27.2
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3: Not read but heard of promises 1084 34.2
8: Can't say 255 8.1
Total 3165 100.0
d: Congress
h (%)
1: No 1170 37.0
2: Yes 695 22.0
3: Not read but heard of promises 987 31.2
8: Can't say 313 9.9
Total 3165 100.0
e BJP
N (%)
1: No 1146 36.2
2:Yes 712 2255
3: Not read but heard of promises 976 30.8
8: Can't say 331 10.5
Total 3165 100.0
f: PMK
N (%)
1: No 1044 33.0
2: Yes 807 25.5
3: Not read but heard of promises 987 31.2
8: Can't say 327 10.3
Total 3165 100.0
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Q33: Do you know who Rohith Vemula is?

(Vo)
1: Correct 787 24.9
2: Incorrect 363 11.5
8: Not heard 2015 63.7
Total 3165 100.0

Q34: Do you know who Kanhaiya Kumar is?

%)
1: Correct 789 249
2: Incorrect 301 9.5
8: Not heard 2075 65.6
Total 3165 100.0

Q35: Now | will ask you about the assessment of the work done by the Jayaldithaa
government in the state in the last five years. Do you think that the following have

improved or deteriorated?

a: Condition of roads

1: Improved 1369 43.2
2: Remained-same 1095 34.6
3: Deteriorated 575 18.2
8: Can't say 126 4.0
Total 3165 100.0

b: Supply of electricity

!

()

1: Improved 1545 48.8
2: Remained-same 966 30.5
3: Deteriorated 532 16.8
8: Can't say 123 3.9
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Total

3165

100.0

c Supply of drinking water

1: Improved 1396 44.1

2: Remained-same 1056 33.4

3: Deteriorated 584 18.4

8: Can't say 129 4.1

Total 3165 100.0
d: Quality of education in government schools

1: Improved 1253 39.6

2: Remained-same 1058 33.4

3: Detertiorated 661 20.9

8: Can't say 193 6.1

Total 3165 100.0
e: Medical facilities in government hospitals

1: Improved 1260 39.8

2: Remained-same 1124 35.5

3: Deteriorated 609 19.2

8: Can't say 171 5.4

Total 3165 100.0
f: Law & order situation

1: Improved

1053

33.3

2: Remained-same

1069

33.8
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3: Deteriorated 821 25.9

8: Can't say 222 7.0

Total 3165 100.0
g Public bus/public transportation services

1: Improved 1068 33.7
2: Remained-same 1155 36.5
3: Deteriorated 789 24.9
8: Can't say 154 4.9
Total 3165 100.0
Q306: Now I would like to know your opinion about the coalition government. Some people

believe that there is no harm in coalition govt. Others believe that in special circumstances
there is no alternative to it. While, for others, coalition governments are not good for the

state in any case. What is you opinion in this regard?

N (%)
1: There is no harm 784 24.8
2: Acceptable in special circumstances 946 29.9
3: Not good in any case 540 171
8: Can't say/Don't know 895 28.3
Total 3165 100.0
Q37: Suppose there were no alliances and all the parties were contesting election separately, which

party would you have voted for?

00: Will not vote 459 14.5
01: Congress (INC) 62 2.0
02: BJP 41 1.3
03: AIADMK 631 19.9
04: DMK 536 16.9
05: Puthiya Tamilakam(PT) 5 2
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06: Manithaneya Makkal Katchi 10 3
07: IUML 9 3
08: DMDK 75 24
09: MDMK 17 5
10: VCK 64 2.0
11: CPI 3 |
12: CPI(M) 12 4
13: Tamil Manila Congress (TMC) 1 0
14: Makkal Naala Kootani (MNK) 8 3
15: Tamizhar Munnetra Padai 1 .0
19: BSP 5 2
20: PMK 113 3.6
90: Independent 1 0
97: Any other Party 18 .6
98: Can't say 739 23.4
99: No response 355 11.2
Total 3165 100.0
Q38: Have you heard of the following schemes and programmes?
a Prime Minister Suraksha Bima Yojana schemes and programmes

1: Heard 2049 64.7
2: Not heard 1116 35.3
Total 3165 100.0

a(a):  (Ifheard) Are they effective or not effectiver

N W) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Effective 1073 33.9 52.4
2: Not-effective 626 19.8 30.5
8: No response 350 11.1 17.1
Total 2049 64.7 100.0
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Valid (%)
Missing 9: N.A. 1116 35.3
Total 3165 100.0
b: Swachh Bharat schemes and programmes

1: Heard 2223 70.2

2: Not heard 942 29.8

Total 3165 100.0

b(a):  (If heard) Are they effective or not effectiver?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Effective 1213 38.3 54.6

2: Not-effective 670 21.2 30.1

8: No response 340 10.7 15.3

Total 2223 70.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 942 29.8
Total 3165 100.0

Digital India scheme and programmes

1: Heard 1667 52.7
2: Not heard 1498 47.3
Total 3165 100.0
c(a):  (Ifheard) Are they effectve or not effective?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Effective 792 25.0 47.5
2: Not-effective 584 18.5 35.0
8: No response 291 9.2 17.5
Total 1667 52.7 100.0
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Valid (%)

Missing

9: N.A.

47.3

Total

100.0

d:

Skill India scheme and programmes

1: Heard 1399 44.2

2: Not heard 1766 55.8

Total 3165 100.0

d(a):  (Ifheard) Are they effective or not effectiver?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Effective 660 20.8 47.1

2: Not-effective 491 15.5 35.1

8: No response 249 7.9 17.8

Total 1399 44.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1766 55.8
Total 3165 100.0

c:

Make in India scheme and programmes

1: Heard 1551 49.0

2: Not heard 1614 51.0
Total 3165 100.0

e(a):  (Ifheard) Are they effective or not effectiver
| (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Effective 781 24.7 50.4
2: Not-effective 485 15.3 31.3

8: No response 285 9.0 18.4

Total 1551 49.0 100.0
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Valid (%)
Missing 9: N.A. 1614 51.0
Total 3165 100.0
Q39: Out of these three statements, which one do you agree with the most?

N (%)
1: Cow or buffalo, eating meat of both should be banned 1440 45.5

2: Eating cow meat should be banned but eating buffalo meat should be allowed 279 8.8

3: There should not be any legal restriction on eating meat of any kind, be it cow 914 28.9
or buffalo meat

8: No opinion 532 16.8
Total 3165 | 100.0

Q40: Now I will ask you to compare M Karunanidhi and ] Jayalalithaa. Who among the two do
you think is better on the following matters:

a Running the administration/government of Tamil Nadu
| N | )
1: Jayalalithaa 1527 48.2
2: Karunanidhi 838 26.5
3: Others 534 16.9
8: Can't say 266 8.4
Total 3165 100.0

b: For people like you

| N | )
1: Jayalalithaa 1303 41.2
2: Karunanidhi 982 31.0
3: Others 573 18.1
8: Can't say 307 9.7
Total 3165 100.0
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c For the development of Tamil Nadu
| N | (%)
1: Jayalalithaa 1247 39.4
2: Karunanidhi 987 31.2
3: Others 618 19.5
8: Can't say 313 9.9
Total 3165 100.0
d: Concern for poor
| N | (%)
1: Jayalalithaa 1284 40.6
2: Karunanidhi 943 29.8
3: Others 629 19.9
8: Can't say 309 9.8
Total 3165 100.0
Q41: Have you seen the following during this election campaign?
a: Inclusion of bogus voters in the voter list

1: Have seen 762 24.1

2: Have not seen 1091 34.5

3: Have not seen but heard of it 1025 32.4

8: No response 287 9.1

Total 3165 100.0
b: Clash between cadres/party workers of different parties

1: Have seen 1196 37.8
2: Have not seen 821 26.0
3: Have not seen but heard of it 856 27.1
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8: No response

292

9.2

Total

3165

100.0

c Any party or candidate distributing food items or liquor

(%0)

!

1: Have seen 1112 35.1
2: Have not seen 774 24.5
3: Have not seen but heard of it 976 30.8
8: No response 303 9.6
Total 3165 100.0
Q42: Now if you compate the current elections in your area/locality with the previous elections.

Do you think electoral malpractices in your area in the current elections have increased,
decreased or you would say electoral malpractice never happened in your area?

| (%0)
1: Increased 689 21.8
2: Remained same 1064 33.6
3: Decreased 846 26.7
4: Never happened 271 8.6
8: Can't say 294 9.3
Total 3165 100.0
Q43: According to you how free and fair was the current election? Was it — completely fair,
somewhat fair, not much fair or not at all fair?
1: Completely fair 575 18.2
2: Somewhat fair 1417 44.8
3: Not much fair 688 21.7
4: Not at all fair 200 6.3
5: Don't know 114 3.6
8: No response 172 5.4
Total 3165 100.0
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Q44: What is your opinion about the performance of your MLLA during the last five years would
you say that you are satisfied or dissatisfied with it?

1: Fully satisfied 514 16.2
2: Somewhat satisfied 1218 38.5
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 514 16.2
4: Fully dissatisfied 692 21.8
8: No opinion 229 7.2
Total 3165 100.0
Q45: Do you support or oppose the idea of releasing all the seven convicts in the Rajiv Gandhi

assassination case?

1: Support 1403 44.3
2: Oppose 978 30.9
3: Others 154 4.9
8: Can't say 630 19.9
Total 3165 100.0

Q4o6: Which TV news channel do you watch the most?

1: Velicham TV 192 6.1
2: Jaya TV 627 19.8
3: Kalignar TV 498 15.7
4: Captain TV 115 3.6
5: Mega TV 53 1.7
6: Lotus TV 13 4
7: Makkal TV 182 5.8
8: Others 1172 37.0
9: No response 312 9.9
Total 3165 100.0
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QA47: Now I will read out two statements. Which statement do you agree with the most?

N (%)

1: Political parties should not be allowed to own TV channels as they distort the 935 29.6

news

2: There is no harm in political parties owning TV channels as it allows them to | 1048 33.1

spread their message

8: Don't know 1182 37.3

Total 3165 | 100.0
Q48: Thinking of how you (or your family, in the case of first time voters) have voted in the last

few elections, how would you describe yourself? Which party’s traditional supporter are you?

N

(o)

00: Will not vote 2 0
01: Congress (INC) 48 1.5
02: BJP 37 1.2
03: AIADMK 555 17.5
04: DMK 494 15.6
05: Puthiya Tamilakam(PT) 1 0
06: Manithaneya Makkal Katchi 3 1
07: TUML 8 3
08: DMDK 27 9
09: MDMK 8 2
10: VCK 49 1.6
11: CPI 2 1
12: CPI(M) 5 2
14: Makkal Naala Kootani (MNK) 2 1
19: BSP 1
20: PMK 72 2.3
90: Independent 19 .6
97: Not a supporter of any one party 792 25.0
98: Can't say/No response 1038 32.8
Total 3165 100.0
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Q49: How regularly do you do the following to obtain news/information on politics — daily,

sometimes, rarely or never?

a: Watch TV

1: Daily 2307 72.9
2: Sometimes 535 16.9
3: Rarely 138 4.4
4: Never 60 1.9
8: Can't say/Don't know 125 4.0
Total 3165 100.0
b: Read newspaper
1: Daily 1293 40.9
2: Sometimes 836 26.4
3: Rarely 328 10.4
4: Never 539 17.0
8: Can't say/Don't know 169 5.4
Total 3165 100.0
c Listen to radio

1: Daily 463 14.6
2: Sometimes 534 16.9
3: Rarely 724 229
4: Never 1234 39.0
8: Can't say/Don't know 210 6.6
Total 3165 100.0
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d:

Use internet/news website

1: Daily 634 20.0
2: Sometimes 467 14.8
3: Rarely 241 7.6
4: Never 1557 49.2
8: Can't say/Don't know 266 8.4
Total 3165 100.0
Q50: Do you have the following accounts?
a: Facebook account

1: No 2169 068.5
2: Yes 996 31.5
Total 3165 100.0
a(a):  (Ifyes) How frequently do you use Facebook account for getting information about
politics or expressing your views on politics - do you use them daily, sometimes,
rarely or never?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Daily 517 16.3 51.9
2: Sometimes 272 8.6 27.3
3: Rarely 83 2.6 8.3
4: Never 38 1.2 3.8
8: Can't say/Don't know 87 2.7 8.7
Total 996 31.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2169 68.5
Total 3165 100.0
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b: Twitter account?

1: No 2554 80.7
2: Yes 611 19.3
Total 3165 100.0

b(a):  (If yes) How frequently do you use Twitter account for getting information about
politics or expressing your views on politics - do you use them daily, sometimes,

rarely or never?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Daily 263 8.3 43.1
2: Sometimes 142 4.5 233
3: Rarely 73 23 11.9
4: Never 51 1.6 8.3
8: Can't say/Don't know 82 2.6 134
Total 611 19.3 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2554 80.7
Total 3165 100.0

c Whats App

1: No 2215 70.0
2: Yes 950 30.0
Total 3165 100.0

c(@): (If yes) How frequently do you use Whats App for getting information about

politics or expressing your views on politics - do you use them daily, sometimes,

rarely or never?

Valid

Valid (%)
1: Daily 526 16.6 55.4
2: Sometimes 224 7.1 23.5
3: Rarely 66 2.1 6.9
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h (%) Valid (%)
4: Never 47 1.5 4.9
8: Can't say/Don't know 87 2.8 9.2
Total 950 30.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2215 70.0
Total 3165 100.0
Q51: Which of these two statements do you agree with?
1: BJP is right in acting against those who it thinks are involved in anti-national 888 28.1
activities
2: BJP is raising the issue of nationalism to divert people's attention from 1029 32.5
governance issues
8: Can't say 1247 39.4
Total 3165 | 100.0
Q52 There is the view that voters vote for a party or candidate because he/she has received

personal gifts such as money/food/liquor from that party or candidate. In your
area/locality/mohalla/village, how many people accept the distribution of such gifts?

N (%)
1: No one 744 23.5
2: Very few 520 16.4
3: Some 629 19.9
4: Many 476 15.1
5: Almost every one 325 10.3
8: Don't know 471 14.9
Total 3165 100.0
Q53: Generally how much money has been offered to an average voter in your area/

locality /village/ by the DMK in this election?

1: Nothing

44 1.4

2: Up to Rs. 500

178 5.6
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(")

!

3: Rs. 501 to 1000 77 2.4
4: Above Rs. 1000 11 3
7: Did not tell 1725 54.5
8: Can't say 1129 35.7
Total 3165 100.0
Q54 Generally how much money has been offered to an average voter in your area/

locality/village/ by the ATADMK in this election?

1: Nothing 41 1.3
2: Up to Rs. 500 189 6.0
3: Rs. 501 to 1000 73 2.3
4: Above Rs. 1000 53 1.7
7: Did not tell 1680 53.1
8: Can't say 1129 35.7
Total 3165 100.0
Q55: Should the AIADMK government in Tamil Nadu get another chance?
N (%)
1: No 1578 49.9
2: Yes 1233 38.9
8: Can't say 354 11.2
Total 3165 100.0
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Z1: What is your age?

Valid 1: Up to 25 yrs 425 13.4 13.9
2: 26-35 yrs 753 23.8 24.7
3: 36-45 yrs 715 22.6 23.5
4: 46-55 yrs 542 17.1 17.8
5: 56 yrs. and above 613 19.4 20.1
Total 3048 96.3 100.0
Missing 98: No answer 117 3.7
Total 3165 100.0
22 Gender
1: Male 1677 53.0
2: Female 1480 46.8
3: Others 8 2
Total 3165 100.0
Z3: Up to what level have you studied?
0: Non Literate 290 9.2 10.5
1: Below Primary 231 7.3 8.3
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 369 11.7 13.3
3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 310 9.8 11.2
4: Matric 389 12.3 14.0
5: Intermediate/ College no degree 374 11.8 13.5
0: Graduate or equivalent 605 19.1 21.8
7: Post Graduate 129 4.1 4.6
8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 79 2.5 2.8
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N (%) | Valid (%)

Total 2777 87.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 388 12.3
Total 3165 100.0
Z4: What is your Occupation?
01: Scientists 5 2
02: Engineers 28 9
03: Doctors 8 3
04: Lawyers 10 3
05: Accountants 15 5
06: College/Univ. Teachers 9 3
07: Writers 3 A1
08: Modern Artists 31 1.0
09: Other higher professionals 9 3
10: Science and engineering technicians 8 2
11: Computer operators 18 .6
12: Alternative doctors 4 1
13: Medical technicians 3 A
14: School teachers 35 1.1
15: Nursery teachers 0 0
16: Folk and commercial artists 3 1
18: Priests 5 2
19: Other lower professionals 9 3
20: Elected Officials: Top central/state level 2 .0
21: Elected Officials: District level elected officials 4 1
22: Managers 38 1.2
23: Officials Class 1 6 2
24: Officials Class 11 1 0
25: Class 1II Employee (Clerical) 10 3
26: Superintendents 5 1
27: Traditional clerks 3 1

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 56



Tamil Nadu Prepoll 2016-Findings

28: Class IV Employee 11 3
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 22 7
30: Big businessmen 4 1
31: Medium businessmen 17 5
32: Small businessmen 160 5.0
33: Petty shopkeeper 11 3
34: Hawkers, Vendors 7 2
35: Sales executives 7 2
36: Salespersons 28 9
37: Shop Assistants 12 4
38: Rentier 2 1
39: Other businessmen 5 2
40: Waiters 7 2
41: Dhobi 3 A
42: Barbers, beauticians 4 A
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 10 3
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 1 .0
45: Sweepers, scavengers 2 1
49: Other service workers 38 1.2
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 55 1.7
51: Electricians, Plumbers 8 3
52: Jewellers 3 1
53: Tailors 19 .6
54: Weavers 14 5
55: Shoemakers 4 1
57: Carpenters 13 4
59: Other skilled workers 13 4
60: Miners 3 1
61: Masons, bricklayers 21 7
62: Potters 2 1
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 2 A1
66: Unskilled labourers 63 2.0
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 28 9
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70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 116 3.7
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 5 2
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 64 2.0
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 46 1.4
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 26 .8
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 10 3
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 22 7
77: Plantation workers 3 1
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 181 5.7
79: Other agriculture workers 21 .6
80: Live-stock farming 2 1
81: Dairy farming 3 1
82: Poultry farming 1 0
84: Forest produce gatherer 3 1
89: Other breeders and cattle 3 A
90: House-wife/husband 429 13.5
91: Students not seeking employment 116 3.7
92: Employment seekers 20 .6
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 16 5
95: Any other occupation 23 7
96: Political activists, missionaries 1 .0
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 1077 34.0
99: Not ascertained 108 34
Total 3165 100.0
a: Are you the main earner of your household?

1: No 1596 50.4

2: Yes 1569 49.6

Total 3165 100.0
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Valid

b:

(If No in Z4a) What is the occupation of the main earner of your household?

: Scientists

N (%)

Valid (%)

: Engineers

: Lawyers

: College/Univ. Teachers

: Writers

: Modern Artists

: Other higher professionals

: Computer operators

: Alternative doctors

: Medical technicians

: School teachers

: Priests

: Elected Officials: District level elected officials

: Officials Class 11

: Class 11T Employee (Clerical)

: Traditional clerks

: Class IV Employee

: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers

: Big businessmen

: Medium businessmen
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: Small businessmen

[\
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: Salespersons

: Other businessmen

: Other service workers

: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers

: Tailors

: Weavers

: Carpenters

: Other skilled workers

: Furniture, basket, mat makers

: Unskilled labourers
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N (%) Valid (%)

69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 1 .0 0
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 46 1.5 3.0
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 9 3 .6
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 1 .0 0
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 1 .0 0
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 1 .0 1
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 35 1.1 2.2
82: Poultry farming 1 .0 1
84: Forest produce gatherer 2 1 2
95: Any other occupation 1 .0 1
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 1383 43.7 88.1
Total 1569 49.6 100.0
Missing | 99: Not ascertained 1596 50.4
Total 3165 | 100.0
Z5: What is your Caste/Jati-biradari/Tribe name?
010: Brahmins 29 9
025: Rajputs/Naicker 29 9
037: Thondai Mandala Saiva Vellala 7 2
045: Vaishya: Natukkottai Chettiar (Nagarathar) 27 .8
099: Other Upper Castes 70 2.2
110: Reddy: Reddy, Vellala (non OBC) 94 3.0
115: Kamma 25 .8
120: Nairs 25 .8
199: Other Peasant Proprietors 10 3
201: Thevar 313 9.9
210: Edayar 91 2.9
221: Mudaliars 114 3.6
231: Vanniyars 505 15.9
236: Mutharayars 129 4.1
240: Vokkaliga 54 1.7

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 60



Tamil Nadu Prepoll 2016-Findings

245: Lingayat 180 5.7
267: Senai 4 1
268: Nadars 131 4.1
299: Other Peasant OBCs 141 4.4
300: Devangas (Weavers) 13 4
335: Achari (Carpenters) 28 9
345: Kummari (Potters) 8 2
355: Viswakarma (Black Smith) 9 3
365: Seerkarunigar (Gold Smith) 3 1
399: Other Craftsmen 7 2
400: Meenavar 3 1
410: Dhobi 8 2
420: Nai 3 A
435: Pandaram 3 A
445: Trader OBCs 68 2.2
499: Other Service OBCs 156 4.9
500: Madigas 251 7.9
511: Arundhatiyars 46 1.5
523: Devendrakula Vellars 99 3.1
526: Mala 37 1.2
532: Boyar 3 1
540: Dom 0 0
561: Thiruvalluvar 3 A
599: Other Scheduled Castes 154 4.9
638: Kuruba 1 .0
699: Other ST 33 1.1
700: Ashrafs (Sayyad Shaikh) 33 1.0
730: Other Upper Caste (Muslims) 1 0
740: Peasants/Traders 15 .5
750: Craftsmen/Weavers 2 A1
780: Other Muslim OBC 48 1.5
799: Other muslims 27 .8
840: Upper Caste Christians 14 4
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850: OBC Christians 21 7
860: Dalit Christians 14 4
870: Christians No Caste/Other Christians 20 6
880: Other Minorities 18 6
890: Buddhists 1 0
995: Hindu no caste 25 8
998: No religion no caste 14 4
999: Not Ascertained/ Failed to ask/ Answer refused 2 1
Total 3165 100.0
a: And what is your caste group?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 633 20.0 20.0
2: Scheduled Ttribe (ST) 35 1.1 1.1
3: Other Backward Classes (OBC) 2076 65.6 65.7
4: Other 416 13.2 13.2
Total 3161 99.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 4 1
Total 3165 100.0
26: What is your religion?
N | (%)
1: Hindu 2903 91.7
2: Muslim 132 4.2
3: Christian 85 2.7
6: Jain 21 7
7: No religion 7 2
9: Others 18 .6
Total 3165 100.0
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Z7: Generally, which language is spoken in your house?
01: Assamese 3 1
02: Bengali 4 1
05: English 16 5
06: Gujarati 2 1
07: Hindi 4 1
08: Kannada 10 3
10: Konkani 3 A1
11: Maithili 1 0
12: Malayalam 3 1
15: Nepali 2 1
16: Oriya 2 1
18: Sanskrit 3 1
19: Santhali 3 1
21: Tamil 2468 78.0
22: Telugu 147 4.6
23: Urdu 41 1.3
30: Haryanavi 1 0
31: Marwari 10 3
71: Konyak 1 0
72: Bhutia 2 1
80: Other Indian Language 11 4
98: Don’t Know/No response 411 13.0
99: Not Ascertain/Mentioned 19 6
Total 3165 100.0

Z.8: Are you a pure vegetarian, a vegetarian but eat eggs or are you a non-vegetarian who also eats

chicken, meat or fish?

1: Pure vegetarian 342 10.8
2: Vegetarian but eat egg 261 3.2
3: Non-vegetarian, eat chicken, meat, fish etc. 2492 78.7
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8: Did not tell 70 2.2
Total 3165 100.0
Z.9: Area/Locality
N (%)
1: Village 1632 51.6
2: Town(Below 1 Lakh) 771 24.4
3: City (above 1 Lakh) 669 211
4: Metropolitan city(above 10 lakhs) 93 2.9
Total 3165 100.0

a:

(If Town/City/Metropolitan) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or

rented)

Valid 1: House/Flat/Bunglow 530 16.7 35.4
2: House/Flat with 5 or more rooms 134 4.2 8.9
3: House/Flat with 4 rooms 234 7.4 15.6
4: Houses/Flat with 3 rooms 195 6.2 13.0
5: Houses/Flat with 2 rooms 206 6.5 13.8
6: House with 1 room 146 4.6 9.7
7: Mainly Kutcha house 22 7 1.4
8: Slum/Jhuggi Jhopri 32 1.0 2.1
Total 1498 47.3 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 1667 52.7

Total 3165 100.0

b:

(Ifvillage) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or rented)

N (%) Valid
(o)
Valid 1: Pucca (both wall and roof made of pucca material) 1065 33.6 67.8
2: Pucca-Kutcha (Either wall or roof is made of pucca 270 8.5 17.2

material and other of kutcha material)
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N (%)  Valid

()
3: Kutcha/Mud houses (both wall and roof are made of 163 5.1 10.4
kutcha material)
4: Hut (both wall and roof made of grass, leaves, un-burnt 73 2.3 4.6
brick or bamboo)
Total 1570 49.6 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1595 50.4
Total 3165 | 100.0

Z10: Total number of family member (Above 18 years)

1: One 266 8.4
2: Two 738 23.3
3: Three 735 23.2
4: Four 901 28.5
5: Five 321 10.1
6: Six 108 3.4
7: Seven 46 1.5
8: Eight 18 .6
9: Nine and above 31 1.0
Total 3165 100.0

Z10:  Total number of family member (Below 18 years)

0: Blank/NA 763 24.1
1: One 846 26.7
2: Two 1160 36.6
3: Three 203 8.3
4: Four 83 2.6
5: Five 15 5
6: Six 4 1
7: Seven 11 4
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8: Eight 13 4

9: Nine and above 6 2

Total 3165 100.0
Z12: Do you or members of your household have the following:

Cat/Jeep/Van

1: Yes 793 25.1

2: No 2372 74.9

Total 3165 100.0
b: Scooter/Motorcycle/Moped

1: Yes 2317 73.2
2: No 848 26.8
Total 3165 100.0

C:

Bicycle

1: Yes 2236 70.7

2: No 929 29.3

Total 3165 100.0
d: Air conditioner

1: Yes 1332 42.1

2: No 1833 57.9

Total 3165 100.0
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Computet/laptop

1: Yes 1685 53.2
2: No 1480 46.8
Total 3165 100.0

Washing machine/Microwave

1: Yes 1392 44.0
2: No 1773 56.0
Total 3165 100.0

Fridge

1: Yes 1693 53.5
2: No 1472 46.5
Total 3165 100.0

Fan/Cooler

1: Yes 2789 88.1
2: No 376 11.9
Total 3165 100.0

TV

1: Yes 2945 93.0

2: No 220 7.0

Total 3165 100.0
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Mobile phone

1: Yes 2832 89.5

2: No 333 10.5

Total 3165 100.0
k: LPG gas

1: Yes 2490 78.7
2: No 675 213
Total 3165 100.0

Toilet inside the house

1: Yes 2125 67.1
2: No 1041 32.9
Total 3165 100.0
m: (Ifvillage) Motorised pumping set for irrigation
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Yes 425 13.4 26.1
2: No 1207 38.1 73.9
Total 1632 51.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1533 48.4
Total 3165 100.0
n: (Ifvillage) Tractor

Valid (%)

Valid 1: Yes 341 10.8 20.9
2: No 1291 40.8 79.1
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h (%) Valid (%)
Total 1632 51.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1533 48.4
Total 3165 100.0

o: Hand pump inside the house

1: Yes 829 26.2

2: No 2336 73.8

Total 3165 100.0
p: Power back up (Inverter/Generator, etc.)

1: Yes 885 28.0
2: No 2280 72.0
Total 3165 100.0
Z14: Total monthly household income - putting together the income of all members of the
household?
N (%)
1: Up to 1000 722 22.8
2:1001-2000 35 1.1
3: 2001-3000 75 2.4
4: 3001-4000 74 2.3
5: 4001-5000 175 5.5
6: 5001-10000 760 24.0
7: 10001-20000 520 16.4
8: Above 20000 805 254
Total 3165 100.0
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Z15: Are you married?
1: Married 2617 82.7
2: Married (Gauna not performed, not started living together) 33 1.0
3: Widowed 72 2.3
4: Divorced 2 1
5: Separated 1 0
6: Deserted 7 2
7: Unmarried/Single 399 12.6
8: Live with partner but not married 34 1.1
Total 3165 100.0

E1l: Were there any other people immediately present who might be listening during the

interview?

1: No one 1909 60.3
2: Husband 255 8.1
3: Other adult male family members 250 7.9
4: Adult female family members 313 9.9
5: Any male from neighborhood 106 3.4
6: Any Female from neighborhood 99 3.1
7: Small crowd 183 5.8
8: Others 49 1.5
Total 3165 100.0

E2: In how many questions did the respondent check with others for information to answer for

questions?

1: None 2037 64.4
2: One or two 783 24.7
3: Three to five 282 8.9
4: Five to ten 36 1.1
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5: More than ten 28 9
Total 3165 100.0
E3: While answering the questions on voting preference in the Lok Sabha election, did the

respondent use the ballot paper sectretly or did she/he answer openly?

!

1: Secretly 1428 45.1

2: Openly 1374 43.4

9: No information 362 11.4

Total 3165 100.0
E4: In your opinion did the respondent feel free while marking the ballot for Q1a do you think

that she/he was hesitant while marking the ballot, or you can't say?
|

1: Felt free 1749 55.3

2: Did not feel free 922 29.1

3: Can't say 385 121

4: Not voted 109 3.4

Total 3165 100.0
E5: At some stage did you notice something that made you feel that the respondent was

answering under some fear or pressure?

!

1: Yes 1285 40.6

2: No 1575 49.8

3: Not sure 304 9.6

Total 3165 100.0
Eo6: Overall was the respondent cooperative?

1: Yes, very much 1717 54.2
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2: Somewhat 1303 41.2
3: Not at all 145 4.6
Total 3165 100.0
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